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December 5, 2025 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING  
 
Docket # 2025 NON 
 
Sheryl Bilbrey  
Program Manager  
Environmental Science Division  
Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety  
715 P Street, 20th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Sheryl.Bilbrey@energysafety.ca.gov  
 
 
RE: PacifiCorp’s Response to Notice of Non-Performance – PC_AKM_20250911_0924 
 
Dear Sheryl Bilbrey: 
 
PacifiCorp (PacifiCorp or Company) provides the following response to the finding identified in 
the “Notice of Non-Performance, “NON_ESD_PC_AKM_20250911_0924” (NON) issued by the 
Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) on November 6, 2025. On September 11, 
2025, Energy Safety conducted an inspection of PacifiCorp’s WMP initiatives in the vicinity of 
the city of Sims, California.  
 
Energy Safety found the following deficiency:  
 
Deficiency 1. Energy Safety observed that in implementing 2025 WMP initiative 8.2.3.1.1 Wood 
and Slash Management, PacifiCorp failed to adhere to its protocol of managing wood and slash 
near Pole ID 00194900-06237004, Vegetation Management ID DN_Insp_2025_5G97 at 
coordinates 41.082722, -122.358831. Energy Safety considers this non-performance to be in the 
Minor risk category.  
 
PacifiCorp Response: 
 
In response to the NON, the company conducted a site review and completed all necessary cleanup 
activities in accordance with PacifiCorp’s standard operating procedures. Debris removal was 
carried out on November 14, 2025, ensuring that all materials were properly cleared and disposed 
of following established guidelines. Following the debris removal, the site underwent a final 
cleanup to confirm compliance with Pacific Power’s operational and environmental standards. 
Please see the photos below for documentation of the work performed on November 14, 2025. 
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Picture 1: Near Pole ID 00194900-06237004, at Coordinates 41.082722, -122.358831. Picture 
taken November 14, 2025.  
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Picture 2: Near Pole ID 00194900-06237004, at Coordinates 41.082722, -122.358831. Picture 
taken November 14, 2025.  
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PacifiCorp appreciates the opportunity to provide this response to Energy Safety’s 
NON_ESD_PC_AKM_20250911_0924.   

Please refer any questions to Pooja Kishore, Regulatory Affairs Manager at 503-813-7314 or via 
email at pooja.kishore@pacificorp.com and californiadockets@pacificorp.com.   

Sincerely, 

Carrie Laird  
Vice President, Wildfire Mitigation and Emergency Operations  

cc: environmentalscience@energysafety.ca.gov 
      Akiko.Masuda@energysafety.ca.gov  

 Elizabeth.McAlpine@energysafety.ca.gov 
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